

CITY OF COLWOOD

BYLAW NO. 1732

A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR COUNCIL MEMBER REMUNERATION

The Council of the City of Colwood, in open meeting assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

1. REMUNERATION TO COUNCIL MEMBERS

- a) Effective January 1, 2018, the annual remuneration for the Mayor for the discharge of the duties of office is \$28,900.
- b) Effective January 1, 2018, the annual remuneration for a Councillor for the discharge of the duties of office is \$14,450.
- c) Effective January 1, 2019, the annual remuneration for the Mayor for the discharge of the duties of office is \$31,100.
- d) Effective January 1, 2019, the annual remuneration for a Councillor for the discharge of the duties of office is \$15,550.
- e) Effective January 1, 2019, the aforesaid Mayor and Council remuneration will increase yearly by a factor equal to: (1) annual staff increases, or (2) the consumer price index for the prior year, for the Victoria metropolitan area as published by Statistics Canada, whichever is higher.
- f) On those occasions when the Mayor is on a leave of absence without pay, the Councillor serving as Acting Mayor shall receive the remuneration normally paid to the Mayor, commencing the date that the Mayor's leave of absence starts and ending as of the day the Mayor resumes official duties.

2. REPEAL

"Council Remuneration and Expenses Bylaw No. 762, 2004" and amendments thereto are hereby repealed.

3. CITATION

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Council Remuneration Bylaw No. 1732, 2018."

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 25TH DAY OF JUNE 2018.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 25TH DAY OF JUNE 2018.

READ A THIRD TIME THIS 25TH DAY OF JUNE 2018.

ADOPTED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLWOOD THIS $9^{\rm TH}\,{\rm DAY}$ OF JULY 2018.

CORPORATE OFFICER



3900-20-COU-1875 - Bylaw No. 1732 - Council Remuneration (2018)